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Gratitude 

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
As the largest and most diverse system of higher education in the country, the California Community Colleges is continually working to break down barriers to racial justice and equity for the millions of students in our colleges.  Here at State Center, the largest Community College System in the Valley, our trustees, and all of us here, are committed to building a faculty and staff who are reflective of the students and communities we serve is integral to our commitment to put diversity, equity, inclusion and accessibility (DEIA) and anti-racism at the heart of our work. Together, we will drive durable culture change in the California Community Colleges to become a system that truly works for all our students.  I am grateful that we are all committed to ensuring the equal educational opportunity of all students, and the communities we serve as an integral part of our history, a recognition of the complexity of our present state, and a call to action for a better future.



Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Embracing diversity means that we must intentionally practice acceptance and respect towards one another and understand that discrimination and prejudices create and sustain privileges for some while creating and sustaining disadvantages for others. In order to embrace diversity, we also acknowledge that institutional discrimination and implicit bias exist and that our goal is to eradicate those elements from our system. Our commitment to diversity requires that we strive to eliminate those barriers to equity and that we act deliberately to create a safe and inclusive environment where individual and group differences are valued and leveraged for our growth and understanding as an educational community.











Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
As a collective community of individuals, I believe we are invested in cultivating and maintaining a climate where equity and mutual respect are both intrinsic and explicit by valuing individuals and groups from all backgrounds, demographics, and experiences. Individual and group differences can include but are not limited to the following dimensions: race, ethnicity, national origin or ancestry, citizenship, immigration status, sex, gender, sexual orientation, physical or mental disability, medical condition, genetic information, marital status, registered domestic partner status, age, political beliefs, religion, creed, military or veteran status, socioeconomic status, and any other basis protected by federal, state or local law or ordinance or regulation.   Together, along with our Board of Trustees, we acknowledge that the concept of diversity and inclusion is ever evolving, and thus we create space to allow for our understanding to grow… We must learn together 





Degrees Awarded

Highest number ever!

5,361 
Degrees
Awarded



Over the past 4 years…



Appearance of decrease in RC Degrees 
is due in part to MC accreditation

*

MC accreditation: 2020 FALL 
No Degrees awarded prior.

*



Student Demographics 



State Center 
Students by 
Gender
2021–2022



State Center 
Students by  
Ethnicity
2021–2022



State Center 
Outcomes 
by College
2020–2021



Student Enrollment 



Enrollment Trends:
State Center Community College District vs. Statewide Enrollment



FTES and 
Headcount

FTES* Summary By Campus  (Academic Years: 2018-2023)

2018/2019 2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022
2022/23

Preliminary 
320 FTES Report

State Center 31,104.55 31,765 27,698.15 26,708.97 29,019.54
Fresno City College 17,986.24 17,865.73 15,176.48 14,592.3 16,069.43

Clovis Community College 5,280.72 5,715.06 5,379.85 4,955.63 5,062.27
Reedley College 7,837.59 8,184.21 4,655.46 4,539.8 5,147.85
Madera College 2,486.36 2,621.24 2,739.99

Headcounts+ Summary By Campus  (Academic Years: 2018-2023)
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022/23

State Center 59,468 60,733 54,278 52,768 56,895
Fresno City College 38,958 39,249 35,100 33,824 36,901

Clovis Community College 12,459 13,581 14,302 12,915 13,152
Reedley College 18,687 19,777 13,169 11,068 13,071
Madera College 7,045 8,586 9,406

About the Data: 

*FTES is Attendances/Factored FTES for "State Residents, and Non-Residents Attending Noncredit Courses" only figures do not include FTES for "Non-Residents“. 
+Headcount is unduplicated for each center. 
Students counted once per site attendance. 

Data Source:

CCFS320 (Annual FTES)

DataMart(Headcount)

https://misweb.cccco.edu/cccfs320/CLG/CollegeReports.aspx
https://datamart.cccco.edu/Students/Student_Headcount_Term_Annual.aspx


FTES and 
Headcount

Overall down
2,745 FTES

FTES* Summary By Campus  (Academic Years: 2018-2023)

2018/2019 2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022
2022/23

(Preliminary 320 
FTES Report)

% Change 
Between 2021 

& 2022
State Center 31,104.55 31,765 27,698.15 26,708.97 29,019.54 +8.6%

Fresno City College 17,986.24 17,865.73 15,176.48 14,592.3 16,069.43 +10.1%
Clovis Community College 5,280.72 5,715.06 5,379.85 4,955.63 5,062.27 +2.1%

Reedley College 7,837.59 8,184.21 4,655.46 4,539.8 5,147.85 +13.4%
Madera College 2,486.36 2,621.24 2,739.99 +4.5%

Headcounts+ Summary By Campus  (Academic Years: 2018-2023) % Change 
2019 & 2022

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022/23
State Center 59,468 60,733 54,278 52,768 56,895 -6.3%

Fresno City College 38,958 39,249 35,100 33,824 36,901 -5.9%
Clovis Community College 12,459 13,581 14,302 12,915 13,152 -3.1%

Reedley College 18,687 19,777 13,169 11,068 13,071 -33.9%
Madera College 7,045 8,586 9,406

About the Data:

*FTES is Attendances/Factored FTES for "State Residents, and Non-Residents Attending Noncredit Courses" only figures do not include FTES for "Non-Residents“.

+Headcount is unduplicated for each center. 
Students counted once per site attendance.

Data Source:

CCFS320 (Annual FTES)

DataMart(Headcount)

https://misweb.cccco.edu/cccfs320/CLG/CollegeReports.aspx
https://datamart.cccco.edu/Students/Student_Headcount_Term_Annual.aspx


Turning Enrollment Challenges into Opportunities
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS BOARD SUPPORT: ACTIONS & POLICIES FOR IMPROVEMENTS

1.  The pandemic resulted 
in a decline in 
enrollment

 Support student success for all students by setting strong 
direction for diversity efforts with clear board policies.

 Promote and support District’s efforts to nurture an equitable 
environment where all students and employees can thrive.

2.  The pandemic magnified 
the importance of 
addressing college 
affordability

 Prioritize the focus and support the district KPI, DEIA, 
and accreditation efforts by adopting a goal of  “advocacy 
for the District.

 Support Open Educational Resource, Low Cost/
No Cost texts.

3.  The pandemic magnified 
the importance of 
addressing wellbeing

 Support the District’s efforts to provide equitable 
employee benefits.

 Fund the District’s efforts to provide a comprehensive 
body, mind, and wellness program.



Interventions By College Findings Barriers to Improvements Supportive Activities

FRESNO CITY 
COLLEGE

Enrollment, trending 
upward prior to 
COVID, is now flat

“We don’t know what we don’t 
know.”

Men of Color Summit and 
Commission on Re-engagement of 
Men, along with other strategic 
enrollment strategies (i.e., 
counselors targeting African 
American Students, etc.)

CLOVIS COMMUNITY      
COLLEGE

Disproportionate 
decline in male student 
enrollment

Engaging high school students 
and adults who never came to 
any of the colleges

Intentional outreach and increased 
targeted marketing

MADERA COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE

COVID magnified the 
importance of 
addressing college 
affordability

Student Retention — need to 
strengthen support services, 
limited Open Education 
Resources, limited Basic 
Needs services

Developing plans for Basic Needs 
services in addition to Food Pantry 
than can provide more resources 
for students

REEDLEY COLLEGE
Pandemic-related 
decline in enrollment

Limited course offerings that 
do not meet the need of 
students

Student-Centered course 
scheduling and development of the 
REACH Collaborative — focused 
on adult learners



Percentage of Men Enrolled at State 
Center Community College District



Enrollment 
Recovery



State Center 
Dual Enrollment 
Students

Dual Enrollment At-A-Glance 



Dual Enrollment 
Students Success
Course Completion



Athletics and 
Arts 



Winning Teams
Talented Athletes
Caring Coaches 





The Arts
Talented Faculty sharing the love 





CONSTRUCTION UPDATE: 

From Vision to Realization







Staffing 



Staffing 
Ratio:
All College 
Employees

Employee Summary and Percent Employees, and FTES By Campus (2022/2023)

Locations Employees (#) ALL Employees 
Percent by Campus

22-23 
FTES

State Center Total 2,400 29,019.54

Fresno City College Total 1,320 55% 55.4%

Clovis Community College Total 386 16.1% 17.4%

Reedley College Total 470 19.6% 17.7%

Madera College Total 224 9.3% 9.4%

About the Data: 

*FTES is Attendances/Factored FTES for "State Residents, and Non-Residents Attending Noncredit Courses" only figures do not include FTES for "Non-Residents“. 

+Headcount is unduplicated for each center. Students counted once per site 
attendance. 

Data Source:

SCCCD Dedication to Diversity EEO 2023 Report (Annual Employee Data) Data 
Does not Include 178 DO employees.

CCFS320 (Annual FTES)

DataMart(Headcount)

https://misweb.cccco.edu/cccfs320/CLG/CollegeReports.aspx
https://datamart.cccco.edu/Students/Student_Headcount_Term_Annual.aspx


Staffing 
Ratio:
Classified 

Employee Summary and Percent Employees and FTES By Campus (2022/2023)

Locations Employees (#)
Employees

Classified Staff
Percent by Campus

22-23
FTES

State Center Total 494 29,019.54

Fresno City College Total 269 54.4% 55.4%

Clovis Community College Total 75 15.2% 17.4%

Reedley College Total 105 21.3% 17.7%

Madera College Total 45 9.1% 9.4%

About the Data:

*FTES is Attendances/Factored FTES for "State Residents, and Non-Residents Attending Noncredit Courses" only figures do not include FTES for "Non-Residents“.

+Headcount is unduplicated for each center. Students counted once per site attendance.

Data Source:

SCCCD Dedication to Diversity EEO 2023 Report (Annual Employee Data) Data Does not 
Include 145 DO employees.

CCFS320 (Annual FTES)

DataMart(Headcount)

https://misweb.cccco.edu/cccfs320/CLG/CollegeReports.aspx
https://datamart.cccco.edu/Students/Student_Headcount_Term_Annual.aspx


Staffing 
Ratio:
Faculty

Employee Summary and Percent Employees, and FTES By Campus (2022/2023)

Locations Employees (#)
Employees 

Faculty 
Percent by Campus

Percent 22-23
FTES

State Center Total 1,803 29,019.54

Fresno City College Total 1008 55.9% 55.4%

Clovis Community College Total 288 16.0% 17.4%

Reedley College Total 336 18.6% 17.7%

Madera College Total 171 9.4% 9.4%

About the Data:

*FTES is Attendances/Factored FTES for "State Residents, and Non-Residents Attending Noncredit Courses" only figures do not include FTES for "Non-Residents“.

+Headcount is unduplicated for each center. Students counted once per site 
attendance.

Data Source:

SCCCD Dedication to Diversity EEO 2023 Report (Annual Employee Data) Data 
Does not Include 2 DO faculty.

CCFS320 (Annual FTES)

DataMart(Headcount)

https://misweb.cccco.edu/cccfs320/CLG/CollegeReports.aspx
https://datamart.cccco.edu/Students/Student_Headcount_Term_Annual.aspx


Total New Staff Allocation *Management
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District Additional Staff Allocation
Management

3
Classified

21
Total

24
13

3

5

3

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

19
-2

0
20

-2
1

21
-2

2
22

-2
3



CCC Additional Staff Allocation Management
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FCC Additional Staff Allocation Management
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RC Additional Staff Allocation
Faculty
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9

1

3

2

1

2

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

19
-2

0
20

-2
1

21
-2

2
22

-2
3



Last Year…
Additional Enrollment Recovery Faculty 

Full-Time Temp

10
Total

16

Tenure Track

6
3 Full-Time Tenure Track and 3 Full-Time Temp 

2 Full-Time Tenure Track and 3 Full-Time Temp 

1 Full-Time Tenure Track and 2 Full-Time Temp 

0 Full-Time Tenure Track and 2 Full-Time Temp



New Instructional Faculty 23-24 

Full-Time Temp

12
Total New Faculty

22

Tenure Track

10
3 Full-Time Tenure Track and 3 Full-Time Temp

2 Full-Time Tenure Track and 3 Full-Time Temp

2 Full-Time Tenure Track and 3 Full-Time Temp

3 Full-Time Tenure Track and 3 Full-Time Temp



$2.96 Million Investment 



Looking Ahead



Thanks to…
Rebecca Snyder
Stephanie Curry
Dale Van Dam
Darnell Harris
Alexis Calvillo
Janice Offenbach
Melanie Highfill
Natalie Culver-Dockins

Teresa Mendes
Lorrie Hopper
Monica Chahal
Michelle Johnson
Gurdeep He'bert
Caryss Johnson
Mikaela Sophia CeasSilva

Gregory Ramirez
Marie Harris
Lucia Robles
Matthew Richmond
Elizabeth Villalobos

Karla Kirk
Michael Takeda
Keith Ford
Omar Gutierrez
Ghada Al-Masri
Alex Adams
Mateo Vargas
Cyndie Luna
Ray Ramirez
Monique Reyna
Virginia Beamer 

Christine Miktarian
Shannon Robertson
Bethany Johns
Christopher Bosworth
Julianna Mosier
Robert Frost















STUDENT-CENTERED
Access • Achievement • 

Success • Careers

COMMUNITY
Belonging • Unity • Partnering 

• Serving

EQUITY-MINDED
Inclusive • Accessible •

Social Justice • 
Antiracist

KINDNESS
Collegiality • Respect • 

Responsive • Trustworthy

INNOVATION
Excellence • 

Open-Mindedness • Curiosity 
• Creativity

STEWARDSHIP
Sustainability • 

Adaptability • People •
Fiscal Stability • 
Accountability

STATE CENTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Values
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Thanks to…
Rebecca Snyder
Stephanie Curry
Dale Van Dam
Darnell Harris
Alexis Calvillo
Janice Offenbach
Melanie Highfill
Natalie Culver-Dockins

Teresa Mendes
Lorrie Hopper
Monica Chahal
Michelle Johnson
Gurdeep He'bert
Caryss Johnson
Mikaela Sophia CeasSilva

Gregory Ramirez
Marie Harris
Lucia Robles
Matthew Richmond
Elizabeth Villalobos

Karla Kirk
Michael Takeda
Keith Ford
Omar Gutierrez
Ghada Al-Masri
Alex Adams
Mateo Vargas
Cyndie Luna
Ray Ramirez
Monique Reyna
Virginia Beamer 

Christine Miktarian
Shannon Robertson
Bethany Johns
Christopher Bosworth
Julianna Mosier
Robert Frost



Vision and Mission Developed by the Vision 2035 Commission 

Advancing equitable student access and achievement is at the heart of our work 
at State Center Community College District.
We – the faculty, classified professionals, administrators, and Trustees at our found 
colleges, off-campus sites, and District Office – are united by this commitment.
In collaboration across the District and with our community partners, we serve the 
diverse Central Valley and strengthen our vibrant economy. We efficiently deliver a 
comprehensive array of post secondary educational program and support services 
to meet a range of student needs and student goals, including associate and 
baccalaureate degrees, transfer, employment-ready certificates, and lifelong 
learning.
Together, we create innovative, inclusive, and antiracist teaching and learning 
environments at each of our four colleges – Fresno City College, Reedley College, 
Clovis Community College, and Madera Community College – that are welcoming, 
accessible, and student-centered, designed to bolster our students’ social and 
economic mobility locally, regionally, and globally. 

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
“This is the final draft of the Districtwide Vision and Mission developed by the Vision 2035 Commission. This draft was submitted to the Communication Council yesterday and representatives of that group will be asking for feedback on this final draft in the coming month.”



Working together 



Stewart Knox

Secretary of the California 
Labor & Workforce 
Development Agency 



Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
We recently commissioned a study about the economic impact of Colleges of State Center and the study found that SCCCD significantly impacts the business community and generates a return on investment (ROI) for its major stakeholder groups—students, taxpayers, and society. We know that for every For every dollar students spend on their community college education, they gain $5 in higher earnings in the future. $1 spent on education, $13.20 will be returned in future earnings.  We also know that on average a student who earns an Associate degree from our colleges, will see an increase in $7,800 each year when compared to peers with only a high school degree.



Lunch Time



Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes

Poll Title: Do not modify the notes in this section to avoid tampering with the Poll Everywhere activity.
More info at polleverywhere.com/support

Values Prioritization
https://www.polleverywhere.com/ranking_polls/0TaB5oE8zWpAHWNbpPBy6



Lunch Time Interactive Polling 



PollEv.com/carolegoldsmith122



Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes

Poll Title: Do not modify the notes in this section to avoid tampering with the Poll Everywhere activity.
More info at polleverywhere.com/support

What interests you the most? Part 1
https://www.polleverywhere.com/ranking_polls/Agz2rrrTbMPIcmTwDE2hP



PollEv.com/carolegoldsmith122



Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes

Poll Title: Do not modify the notes in this section to avoid tampering with the Poll Everywhere activity.
More info at polleverywhere.com/support

What interests you the most? Part 2
https://www.polleverywhere.com/ranking_polls/oXVLz8H8fC3TnUS0lLYnh
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